
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 

6 14/00947/MFUL - ATS Euromaster, 25 - 27 Commercial Street, Norton  (Pages 11 
- 80) 

 

 

7 14/01081/OUT - Land At, Piercy End, Kirkbymoorside  (Pages 81 - 91) 
 

 

8 14/00909/HOUSE - Newlands, 4 St Peters Crescent, Norton  (Pages 92 - 99) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Jo Holmes/Karen Hood 

 
Extension 

310/386 

 
Date of Publication 

 
8 December 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday 16 December 2014 at 6.00 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 14/00980/MFUL - Ryelands Care Home, Hurrell Lane, Thornton-Le-Dale  (Pages 
100 - 156) 

 

 

10 14/01187/FUL - 4 Dale Road, Sheriff Hutton, Malton  (Pages 157 - 160) 
 

 

11 Publication of the CIL Revised Draft Charging Schedule  (Pages 161 - 172) 
 

 

12 Policy Report - The Helmsley Plan: Land at Helmsley   
 

 

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

14 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.  (Pages 173 - 179) 
 

 

15 Update on Appeal Decisions  (Pages 180 - 181) 
 

 



 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 18 November 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 
 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Tuesday 18 November 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Burr MBE, Cussons (Substitute), Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs Goodrick, Hope, Maud, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Windress (Chairman) and 
Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons (for Councillor J Hicks) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Karen Hood, Gary Housden, Matthew Mortonson, Rachel Smith and 
Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
115 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hicks. 
 

116 Minutes of meeting held on 21 October 2014 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 21 October 
2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
[For 8    Against 0   Abstain 1] 
 

 
 

117 Urgent Business 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

118 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor    Application 
Cussons    6 
Hope     6,8,9,17 
Sanderson    6,8,9,17 
Frank     6,9 
Burr     6,7,9,14,15 

Agenda Item 2

Page 3



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 18 November 2014 

 
 

Woodward    6,10 
Richardson    8,9 
Maud     6,9,10 
Windress    8,9 
 

119 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

120 Enforcement Report - 10/00156/BC - Steam And Moorland Garden Centre, 
Malton Road, Pickering 
 

Decision 
 

That the Officer recommendations be approved and that the Council Solicitor be 
authorised in consultation with the Head of Planning and Housing Services to 
issue an enforcement notice pursuant  to section 172 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring: 
 
(i)  The cessation of the sale of goods on the site which are not permitted under 
Condition 06 of planning permission ref. 00/00400/OUT together with the 
removal of those unathorised goods from the site; and 
(ii) The cessation of the sale of goods on the site which are not permitted under 
Condition 06 of planning permission ref. 02/00880/FUL together with the 
removal of those unathorised goods from the site. 
  
 
[For 6   Against 3   Abstain 0] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Mrs 
Sanderson, Mrs Frank, Mrs Burr, Woodward and Maud declared a personal non 
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. Councillor Cussons declared a personal 
and prejudicial Interest and left the room.  
 
 

121 Enforcement Report - 14/00015/CU - Musley Bank Stables, Musley Bank, 
Malton 
 

Decision 
 

That the Officer recommendation be approved and that no formal enforcement 
action be taken. 
 
[For 10   Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 18 November 2014 

 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Burr declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

122 Enforcement Report - 14/00007/UD - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton 
 

Decision 
 

(i) That the Council Solicitor be authorised in consultation with the Head of 
Planning and Housing Services to issue an enforcement notice pursuant to 
section 172 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) requiring 
the cessation of the restaurant use (A3 use class) and the removal of the pre-
fabricated kitchen building from the land; and 
(ii) That the compliance period be two years.  
 
[For 6    Against 4   Abstain 0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Mrs 
Sanderson, Richardson and Windress declared a personal non pecuniary but 
not prejudicial interest. 
 

123 14/00949/FUL - Canadian Fields, Gale Lane, Nawton 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Temporary period of 2 years. 
 
[8 For    Against 0   Abstain 2] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Mrs 
Sanderson, Mrs Frank, Mrs Burr, Richardson, Maud and Windress declared a 
personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial  interest. 
 

124 14/00947/MFUL - ATS Euromaster, 25-27 Commercial Street, Norton 
 

Decision 
 

DEFERRED FOR SITE INSPECTION 2.12.14 
 
[For 6   Against 0   Abstain 3] 
 

 
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 18 November 2014 

 
 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Woodward and 
Maud declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. Councillor 
Mrs Burr declared a disclosable pecuniary interest and left the room. 
 

125 14/00132/MFUL - Kingspan, St Hildas Street, Sherburn, Malton 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 10    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

126 14/00950/MFUL - Poplar House Farm, Leppington Lane, Leppington, 
Malton 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 9   Against 1   Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

127 14/00976/MREM - Land At OS Field 9525, Crossgate Lane, Pickering 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and receipt 
of satisfactory landscape plan. 
  
[For 10   Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
 

128 13/00885/FUL - Buildings At Mount Farm, Main Street, Westow 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 10   Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Burr declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 18 November 2014 

 
 

 
129 14/00896/FUL - Rainbow Cottage, Westgate Lane, Old Malton 

 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 10    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
   

 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Burr declared 
a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 

130 14/01077/FUL - 44 Potter Hill, Pickering 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For 9    Against 0   Abstain 0] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Woodward 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest and left the room. 
 

131 14/01081/OUT - Land At Piercy End, Kirkbymoorside 
 

Decision 
 

DEFERRED FOR SITE INSPECTION  2.12.14 
 
[For 8   Against 1   Abstain 1] 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Hope, Mrs 
Sanderson and Richardson declared a personal non pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interest.  
 

132 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

133 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions. 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 6 Tuesday 18 November 2014 

 
 

 
 

134 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decision. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2222762 – Ellis Patents Ltd, High Street, 
Rillington, Malton 
 

Meeting Closed at 9.40pm. 
 

Page 8



16/12/14

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

14/00947/MFUL

Erection of 37no. one bedroom apartments. 20no. two bedroom apartments, 

3no. three bedroom dwellings and 2no. four bedroom apartments with 

undercroft parking, private and communal amenity areas, landscaping, 

management office, alteration to existing vehicular access and erection of 

street front commercial unit with one bed studio above

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: ATS Euromaster 25 - 27 Commercial Street Norton Malton North 

Yorkshire YO17 9HX 

14/01081/OUT

Erection of dwelling with detached garage (site area 0.1ha)

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Piercy End Kirkbymoorside  

14/00909/HOUSE

Erection of single storey side and rear extensions to include integral garage 

with storage above

8

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Newlands 4 St Peters Crescent Norton Malton North Yorkshire YO17 9AN 

14/00980/MFUL

Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 6no. four bedroom 

dwellings, 4no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. two bedroom dwellings and 

2no. one bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, parking and amenity 

areas and repositioning of vehicular access

9

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Ryelands Care Home Hurrell Lane Thornton-Le-Dale Pickering North 

Yorkshire YO18 7QR 

14/01187/FUL

Removal of roller shutter door to north elevation and replacement by 2no. 

timber windows and surrounding brickwork

10

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 4 Dale Road Sheriff Hutton Malton YO60 6RZ 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



16/12/14

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

14/01096/FUL

Change of use and alteration of agricultural building to form a two bedroom 

dwelling with parking and amenity areas and incorporating an existing 

timber workshop within the curtilage

#Error

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land South Of Thornton House Low Street Thornton Le Clay  

Page 10



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

16 December 2014 

RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SCHEDULE OF ITEMS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

PLANS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION 30 MINUTES BEFORE THE MEETING 
 

 

 

Item Number: 6 

Application No: 14/00947/MFUL 

Parish: Norton Town Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 
Applicant: Mr Paul Sedman 

Proposal: Erection of 37no. one bedroom apartments. 20no. two bedroom apartments, 

3no. three bedroom dwellings and 2no. four bedroom apartments with 

undercroft parking, private and communal amenity areas, landscaping, 

management office, alteration to existing vehicular access and erection of 

street front commercial unit with one bed studio above 

Location: ATS Euromaster 25 - 27 Commercial Street Norton Malton North Yorkshire 
YO17 9HX 

 

Registration Date: 5 September 2014 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 5 December 2014 

Case Officer: Gary Housden Ext: 307 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Building Conservation Officer Further design changes recommended 

North Yorkshire Education Authority Comments awaited re level of contribution 

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Further views awaited 

Archaeology Section Further views awaited 

Highways North Yorkshire Further views awaited 

Parish Council Further views awaited 

North Yorkshire Police Architectural Liaison Officer Further views awaited 

Land Use Planning Conditional support 

Sustainable Places Team (Yorkshire Area) Recommend condition 

Land Use Planning Drainage details not acceptable 

Environmental Health Officer Recommend Conditions 

Tree & Landscape Officer Recommend conditions 
Countryside Officer Confirms proposed landscaping acceptable recommend 

condition 

Housing Services No views received to date 

North Yorkshire Police Architectural Liaison Officer Comments made in respect of designing out 

crime 

Parish Council Object 

Highways North Yorkshire Awaits further plans before making a recommendation 

 

 
Neighbour responses:  Sophie Tasker,Mr Keith Nicholson,Simon Jones,Sarah 

Munro,Sheila And Brian Atkinson,Miss Cherry Potter,Mr 

Darron Callender,Mr Andrew Douthwaite,Mrs Janet 

Douthwaite,Mrs Jackie McGibbon,Lee Halsteal,J Wasley,Z 

M Rea,Julie Parker,Miss Rosie Wardale,Mrs Angela 

Wardale,Mr Roger Wardale,Mrs Vivienne Nicholson,Mrs 

Gaynor Johnson,Miss P Simpson,Mrs C J Miers,The 

Occupier,Hassan  - Shoraka,N Abbey,T Jones,Karen 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 P
[...]
ses from consultees and interested parties 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

16 December 2014 

Item Number: 7 

Application No: 14/01081/OUT 

Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Council 

Appn. Type: Outline Application 

Applicant: Mr Paul Strickland 

Proposal: Erection of dwelling with detached garage (site area 0.1ha) 

Location: Land At Piercy End Kirkbymoorside  

 

Registration Date: 6 October 2014 8/13 Week Expiry Date: 1 December 2014 

Case Officer: Rachel Smith Ext: 323 

 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council No views received to date 
Parish Council No objections or comments made 

Highways North Yorkshire No objections - recommend conditions 

Building Conservation Officer Object 

Environmental Health Officer Recommend condition 

 

Neighbour responses: J Cossins,Mr David Brewster,John Freeman,Leslie 

Clarke,Mr Kentigern Hagan, 

 
Overall Expiry Date: 16 December 2014 

 

 

 

INTRODUCTION: 
 

This application was considered at the November Planning Committee where it was deferred pending a 

site visit.  A Committee Site Inspection was undertaken on 2 December 2014. 

 

UPDATE INFORMATION: 

 

Since the November Committee the formal comments of Kirkbymoorsi
[...]
eloped land 

behind frontage buildings. As such, it is contrary to the principles of Policy SP12 of the 

Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy, and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework. 

 

3 The development would harm the setting of the neighbouring Grade II listed building which 

shares a boundary with the application site. As such, it is contrary to the principles of Policy 

SP12 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy, and Section 12 of the National Planning 

Policy Framework. 

  

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 82



�

����������	

������

���������������

Item Number: 17 

Application No: 14/01081/OUT 

Parish: Kirkbymoorside Town Council 

Appn. Type: Outline Application 

Applicant: Mr Paul Strickland 

Proposal: Erection of dwelling with detached garage (site area 0.1ha) 

Location: Land At Piercy End Kirkbymoorside  

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  1 December 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  3 December 2014 

Case Officer:  Rachel Smith Ext: 323 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 

 

Parish Council No views received to date  

Highways North Yorkshire No views received to date  

Building Conservation Officer No objection  

Environmental Health Officer No views received to date  

 
Neighbour responses: J Cossins,  

 

 

 

SITE: 

 

The site is situated in Kirkbymoorside Conservation Area to the rear of 51-55 Piercy End.  The access 

to the site is situated between the existing dwellings, which also provides access to a block of six 

garages. The Catholic Church and vicarage is situated to the immediate south of the site. The 

applicant has advised that the land is currently used as an allotment and is not a private garden, it is 

approximately 800 square metres and is bounded to the west by the garage block, with hedges around 

the other boundaries. The
[...]
 

 

Policy SP1 - General Location of Development and Settlement Hierarchy 

Policy SP2 - Delivery and Distribution of New Housing 

Policy SP3 - Affordable Housing 

Policy SP4 - Type and Mix of New Housing 

Policy SP11 - Community Facilities and Services (relates to Public open space Contributions) 

Policy SP12 - Heritage  

Policy SP16 - Design 

Policy SP19 - Presumption id Favour of Sustainable Development 

Policy SP20 - Generic Development Management Issues 

Policy SP21 - Occupancy Conditions 

 

APPRAISAL: 
 

The main issues in the consideration of the application are: 

 

• Principle of residential development 

• Heritage assessment 

• Design 

• Neighbour impact 

• Access considerations 

• Contributions 

 

Principle of Development 

 

Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be determined in accordance 

with the development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

 

The Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy directs most development to the market towns, with Malton 

and Norton supported as Ryedale’s principal town and Pickering, Kirkbymoorside and Helmsley as 

local service centres. Limited small-scale growth will be directed to service villages. Housing in other 

villages is justified only in exceptional circumstances. Policy SP2 states that the sources of new 

housing that will contribute to the supply of new homes across the District area as follows: 

Page 84



�

����������	

������

���������������

 

• Housing Land Allocations in and adjacent to the built up area 

• �Conversion and redevelopment of Previously Developed Land and buildings within               

Development Limits 

• Replacement dwellings 

• Sub-division of existing dwellings 

• �Infill development (small open sites in an otherwise continually built up frontage) 

• �100% Rural Exception Sites outside of and on the edge of Development Limits in line with  

Policy SP3 

• Change of use of tourist accommodation (not in
[...]
ning. 

 

3 Before the development hereby permitted is commenced, or such longer period as may be 

agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, details and samples of the materials to 

be used on the exterior of the building the subject of this permission shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

  

 (NB Pursuant to this condition the applicant is asked to complete and return the attached 

proforma before the development commences so that materials can be agreed and the 
requirements of the condition discharged) 

  

 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory external appearance and to satisfy the requirements of 

Policies SP20 of the Ryedale Plan - Local Plan Strategy.  

 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



�

����������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������������	

���������

���������������������������������������������������������

 

 

Item Number: 9 

Application No: 14/00980/MFUL 

Parish: Thornton-le-Dale Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application  Major 

Applicant: W&W Estates (Thornton Dale) Ltd (Mr John Warrington) 

Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 6no. four bedroom 

dwellings, 4no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. two bedroom dwellings and 

2no. one bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, parking and 

amenity areas and repositioning of vehicular access 

Location: Ryelands Care Home Hurrell Lane Thornton-Le-Dale Pickering North 

Yorkshire YO18 7QR 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  19 December 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  16 December 2014 

Case Officer:  Alan Hunter Ext: Ext 276 

 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Housing Services Support  
Property Management Contribution towards affordable housing and public open 

space required  

Parish Council No objec
[...]
lacing kerbs, footways, cycleways and 

verges to the proper line and level. 

�

3. There must be no works in the existing highway until an Agreement under Section 278 of the 
Highways Act 1980 has been entered into between the Developer and the Highway Authority. 

 

 

Background Papers: 

  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 

Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



�
����������	

������

���������������

 

 

Item Number: 10 

Application No: 14/01187/FUL 

Parish: Sheriff Hutton Parish Council 

Appn. Type: Full Application 

Applicant: Ryedale District Council (Mr Roger Barnsley) 

Proposal: Removal of roller shutter door to north elevation and replacement by 2no. 

timber windows and surrounding brickwork 

Location: 4 Dale Road Sheriff Hutton Malton YO60 6RZ 

 

Registration Date:          
8/13 Wk Expiry Date:  30 December 2014  

Overall Expiry Date:  28 November 2014 

Case Officer:  Charlotte Cornforth Ext: 325 
 

CONSULTATIONS: 
 

Parish Council No objection  

Highways North Yorkshire No objection  

 

Neighbour responses:  
 

 

 

SITE: 
 

'Unit 3c', 4 Dale Road, Sheriff Hutton is a small industrial unit located in the south of the Sheriff 

Hutton Industrial Estate. The Industrial Estate is located to the south west of the village and houses 

approximately 78 units of a B1, B2 and B8 Use Classes.    

 

PROPOSAL: 

 

The removal of a roller shutter d
[...]
 Strategy 

and the National Planning Policy Framework. The proposal is therefore recommended for approval 

subject to the following conditions. 
 

 

Local Plan Strategy - Policy SP16 Design 

Local Plan Strategy - Policy SP19 Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development 

Local Plan Strategy - Policy SP20 Generic Development Management Issues 

National Planning Policy Framework 

National Planning Policy Guidance 

 

RECOMMENDATION:  Approval  
 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun on or before . 

  

 Reason:- To ensure compliance with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 

Act 2004 

 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plan(s): 

  

 Drawing Number DR/02. 

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 

Background Papers: 
  

Adopted Ryedale Local Plan 2002 

Local Plan Strategy 2013 

National Planning Policy Framework 
Responses from consultees and interested parties 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



PLANNING COMMITTEE   16 DECEMBER 2014 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    16 DECEMBER 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF PLANNING AND HOUSING 
    GARY HOUSDEN 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  PUBLICATION OF THE COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE 

LEVY (CIL) REVISED DRAFT CHARGING SCHEDULE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL EXCLUDING THE WARDS FALLING WITHIN THE 

NORTH YORK MOORS NATIONAL PARK. 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For Members to agree to publish the revised Draft Charging Schedule (DCS) for formal 

consultation and subsequent submission to the Secretary of State for Examination in 
order to progress the introduction of the Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Council is recommended to resolve to: 

 
(i) Approve the revised Draft Charging Schedule at Appendix 1 for formal public 

consultation and s
[...]
����������������������

��
�
�����
����������
�!����������$
��������$�9������$���
!�����(#������:
����

$����������	#�������������
��������������0�����
�����������
��������
�����

����������
!������
�����
����#����������
!���
�	���
���������	�1��������������

���������

4��$/"�-(�

Page 181


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 14/00947/MFUL - ATS Euromaster, 25 - 27 Commercial Street, Norton
	2 Revised Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Site Layout Plan
	4 Revised Floor Plan
	5 Revised Elevations
	6 Supporting Document
	7 Incoming Document
	8 Flood Risk Assessment
	9 Design & Access Statement

	7 14/01081/OUT - Land At, Piercy End, Kirkbymoorside
	2 Original Report
	3 Site Location Plan
	4 Revised Plan
	5 Parish

	8 14/00909/HOUSE - Newlands, 4 St Peters Crescent, Norton
	2 Original Report
	3 Plan Superceeded
	4 Plan Revised

	9 14/00980/MFUL - Ryelands Care Home, Hurrell Lane, Thornton-Le-Dale
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Revised Site Layout
	4 Revised Site Layout Plan (care home overlay)
	5 Proposed Plans
	6 Plan Revised
	7 Supporting Document
	8 Design & Access Statement

	10 14/01187/FUL - 4 Dale Road, Sheriff Hutton, Malton
	2 Site Location Plan
	3 Plans

	11 Publication of the CIL Revised Draft Charging Schedule
	2 Part B - HPH - CIL Revised DCS Annex 1

	14 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	15 Update on Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 16 December 2014 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
Tuesday 16 December 2014 
 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Mrs Burr MBE, Cussons (Substitute), Mrs Frank (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs Goodrick, Hicks, Maud, Richardson, Mrs Sanderson, Windress (Chairman) and 
Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons (for Councillor E Hope) 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Jo Holmes, Gary Housden, Rachel Smith, Jill Thompson, Mel Warters, Daniel 
Wheelwright and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
135 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Hope. 
 

136 Minutes 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 18 November 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
[For 9   Against 0   Abstain 1] 

 
137 Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

138 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor   Application 
Goodrick   6 
Sanderson   6,9 
Burr    6 
Maud    6 
Woodward   6 
Richardson   6,7 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 16 December 2014 

 
 

139 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on. 
 

140 14/00947/MFUL - ATS Euromaster, 25 - 27 Commercial Street, Norton 
 
14/00947/MFUL – Erection of 37no. one bedroom apartments. 20no. two 
bedroom apartments, 5no. three bedroom dwellings with undercroft parking, 
private and communal amenity areas, landscaping, alteration to existing 
vehicular access and erection of street front commercial unit with one bed 
studio above. 
 

Decision 
DEFERRED –  
 
[For  9   Against  0   Abstain  0] 

 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillors Mrs Goodrick, 
Mrs Sanderson, Maud, Woodward, Richardson declared a personal non 
pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. Councillor Mrs Burr declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest and left the room.  
 

141 14/01081/OUT - Land At, Piercy End, Kirkbymoorside 
 
14/01081/OUT – Erection of dwelling with detached garage (site area 0.1ha). 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Against Officer Recommendation   
 
[For  9   Against  0   Abstain  0] 

 

 
Refusal contrary to Officer Recommendation 
 
In considering the application within the context of the policies of the recently 
adopted Local Plan Strategy read as a whole and all other material 
considerations, Members of the Planning Committee considered there to be 
lesser  impacts arising from the proposal as follows : 
 

(i) That the  character of the conservation  is preserved; and  

(ii) There is no harm to the setting of the listed building . 

   

In the exercise of its statutory discretion to determine planning applications in 
accord with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise the Planning Committee weighed all the material considerations of 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 16 December 2014 

 
 

this case in the decision making balance and reached a planning judgement 
that weighed in favour of approval. 
 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Richardson 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest.  
 

142 14/00909/HOUSE - Newlands, 4 St Peters Crescent, Norton 
 
14/00909/HOUSE – Erection of single storey side and rear extensions to 
include integral garage with storage above. 
 

Decision 
 
PERMISSSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For  9   Against  0   Abstain 0] 

 
 

143 14/00980/MFUL - Ryelands Care Home, Hurrell Lane, Thornton-Le-Dale 
 
14/00980/MFUL – Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 6no. four 
bedroom dwellings, 4no. three bedroom dwellings, 2no. two bedroom dwellings 
and 2no. one bedroom dwellings with associated garaging, parking and amenity 
areas and repositioning of vehicular access. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended and 
completion of S106 Legal Agreement. 
 
[For  10   Against  0   Abstain  0] 
 
 

 
In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Sanderson 
declared a personal non pecuniary but not prejudicial interest. 
 
 

144 14/01187/FUL - 4 Dale Road, Sheriff Hutton, Malton 
 
14/01187/FUL – Removal of roller shutter door to north elevation and 
replacement by 2no. timber windows and surrounding brickwork. 
 

Decision 
 

PERMISSION GRANTED – Subject to conditions as recommended. 
 
[For  10   Against  0   Abstain  0] 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 16 December 2014 

 
 

 
 

145 Publication of the CIL Revised Draft Charging Schedule 
 

Decision 
 

Council is recommended to resolve to: 
 
(i) Approve the revised Draft Charging Schedule at Appendix 1 for formal public 
consultation and subsequent submission to the Secretary of State for 
Examination 

 
[For  9   Against  0   Abstain  0] 

 
 

146 Exempt Information 
 
Exempt information 
Resolved 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there 
will be a likely disclosure of exempt information: 
 
 
Exemption Category: Certain information in this report is considered to be 
exempt as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).    
 
Reason for Exemption: 1) Information relating to any individual; 2) Information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person;  3)  
Information which reveals that the authority proposes-   
 
a) To give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or   b) To make an order or direction 
under any enactment    
 
The public interest test has been considered and, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh 
the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

 
 

147 Policy Report - The Helmsley Plan: Land at Helmsley 
 
 
 

Decision 
 



 
 
 

 

Planning Committee 5 Tuesday 16 December 2014 

 
 

Council is recommended to resolve to: 
 
(i) Give authority for the Compulsory Purchase, pursuant to Section 226(i)(b) of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, of the land edged red shown in 
Annex 1. 
 
(ii) Agree the use of the New Homes Bonus Reserve to fund the undertaking of 
the Compulsory Purchase Order and associated work in line with Paragraphs 
6.11 to 6.17 and to subsequently reimburse the New Homes Bonus Reserve. 
 
An additional recommendation was also added: 
 
(iii) Adjust the Council’s Local Development Scheme to reflect the amended 
timetable for the Examination and eventual adoption of the Helmsley Plan. 
 
[For  9  Against  0  Abstain  0] 

 
148 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

149 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers. 
 
The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions. 
 

150 Update on Appeal Decisions 
 
Members’ were advised of the following appeal decision. 
 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/14/2226929 – The Croft, Foston, York, YO60 7QG. 
 


